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Noeleen Keavey 

Environmental Licensing Programme 

Office of Environmental Sustainability 

EPA Head Quarters, PO Box 3000 

Johnstown Castel Estate 

Co. Wexford 

Y35 W821 

Registered Post 

Dear Ms Keavey, 

larnrod Cireann are in receipt of your correspondence dated the 27/01/2016 regarding the EPAs 

review of the Industrial Licence held by Enva Ireland Ltd in relation to their facility located at 

Clonminam Industrial Estate, Portlaoise, County Laois. 

Since 2007 larnrod cireann have engaged with ENVA Ireland on several occasions in relation 

to the migration of odours and dust onto the larnrod Eireann Portlaoise Rail & Sleeper Depot 

located adjacent to the Enva Plant. larnrod cireann have previously communicated to 

management at ENVA Ireland Ltd that larnrod Eireann staff working at the Depot are 

experiencing a reduced quality of workplace well being and general annoyance as a result of 

nuisance odours which are migrating from the ENVA plant onto our property (REF: attached 

letter larnrod Kireann - EN VA 10/10/14). 

larnrod heann  have also previously made it known to the management of ENVA Ireland that 

the open shed area at the northern end of their property where soil remediation takes place has 

on several occasions generated significant amounts of dust during dry weather conditions which 

has settled on the depot's specialised plant and machinery resulting in increased machinery 

maintenance and potentially reducing the equipment's lifespan. 

In a letter dated 3Ist October 2014, ENVA Ireland proposed to enclose the processing area of 

their soil remediation building (REF: attached Letter ENVA - larnrod Kireann 31/10/14 and 

09/02/16); and whilst I understand that planning permission was granted for this during 2015, 

no work on'this has taken place to date. 

Stitir(h6lh'Directors: F Allen, C Griff~Vls (UK). T McGee(UK). M McGreevy (UK). J Moloney; 

heorainn scaireanna, clhralthe In h l n n  ag Sthisiun Vi  

registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1, 
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In the same letters ENVA Ireland outlined their intention to trial an odour abatement system on 

their site in an effort to reduce the nuisance odour emanating from their facility. It should be 

noted that nuisance odours are still being reported by larnrod Eireann staff at Portlaoise on a 

regular basis. 

Therefore, it is imperative that larnrod Eireann’s submissions outlined below are incorporated 

into any future industrial licence issued to ENVA Ireland for their facility at Clonminam, 

Portlaoise: 

Item 1: The processing area of the soil remediation building at the ENVA plant at 

Clonminam, Portlaoise is completely enclosed as outlined in letters from ENVA 

to larnrod Eireann dated 31/10/14 and 09/02/16, within 3 - 6 months. 

Item 2: The implementation of an effective odour abatement system at the ENVA plant 

at Clonminam, as outlined in letters from ENVA to larnrod Eireann dated 

31/10/14 and 09/02/16, within 3 - 6 months. 

Item 3: That measures are put in place to ensure emissions from the ENVA plant at 

Clonminam do not exceed any statutory limits regarding ambient air quality at 

any time. 

Item 4: That no harmful emissions are discharged from the ENVA plant at Clonminam 

into the surrounding areas at any time. 

Item 5: The continuance of any licence is dependent upon the success of the control 

measures outlined in Items 1, 2, 3 and 4. 

larnrod Eireann would be interested to understand how the implementation of these and other 

control measures will in the future be monitored to ensure compliance is maintained in 

accordance with the requirements of the appropriate regulatory authorities. 

larnrod Eireann would ask that the licence outlines provisions for accountability for ENVA in 

relation to dealing with environmental complaints in a timely and efficient manner. 

c 

Cathaoldeach Chairman - P Gaffney(UK), Stlurthblri Directors: F Allen, C Griffiths (UK), T McGee(UK), M McGreevy (UK), J Moloney; 
F OMahony, T Wynne; Pdomh Fheldhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks 
larnr6d Cireann - ldsh Rail, culdeachta ghnlomhaiochta alnmnithe, fa01 theoalnn scalreanna, claralthe in h i n n  ag Stdlslun Ui 
Chonghaile, Balle Atha Cllath I, Ur. 119571 Ur. CBL: IE4812851 0 
lamr4d tireann - Irish Rail, a designated activity company, limited by shares, registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1, 
No. 119571 VAT No. IE4812851 0 
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larnrod Cireann would also like to point out that staff at the Rail & Sleeper depot in Portlaoise 

will continue to record occurrences of dust and odour’s on air quality log sheets as and when 

these occurrences arise. These logs can be made available to the EPA at any time in the 

future should they be required. 

Yours Sincerely 

Tom Ruane 

Infrastructure Production Manager 

Cathaoldeach Chairman - P Gaffney(UK). Stilirth6ltl Directors: F Alien, C Griffiths (UK). T McGee(UK). M McGreevy (UK). J Moioney; 
F OMahony, TWynne; Pllomh Fheidhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks 
iarnrdd Cireann -Irish Rail, culdeachta ghniomhaiochta ainmnithe, faoi theorainn scaireanna, cldraithe in l h i nn  ag Stdisiun U i  
Chonghaiie, Baiie Atha Cilath 1, Ur. 119571 Ur. CBL: IE 4812851 0 
lam& Cireann - Irish Rail. a designated actiiity company, limited by shares, registered in Ireland at Connoily Station, Dublin 1, 
No. 119571 VAT No. E4812851 0 
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Me, A, Fitxpatriok, 
Direator Enva Waste Faeiilty, 
Clenmanin Induetrial Estate Psrtlaeise, 
60, Lasls, 

Re: Mlgratisln of du8t and nuieanee odours onto IE prsperty, Old Kneokrnay Rd Pwtlawsle, 

To Ann Fltapatriok 
A@ ysu have laem made aware of prevloualy, over the psst nurnbsr of para there have been sngslng 
EH8 l88uaa whloh havs o w m d  at the larnrdd f h a n n  8lQQper Dapot Plant on the Old Knoskmey Rd 
&e 8 reeuit of mlgratlon of duet and nuisanas odour6 emanating from the ENVA waste faeility laeated at 
the Clominam Induetrial Estate Portlaelee, 
In the past number of month@, sevml daeumented formal esmplalnt$ have been received by the A 

$leeper depot‘s bafety Exegutive frem members of IE staff regarding dust and nuisnnee odours. In 
reepenee to this Issue, le management at the sleeper depot site are now maintaining an alr quality log 
6hmt In ardor to rseerd inatmoss of dust and odour i8sue8, 
In previous meatlngs with p u r  organisation, IR Rave bsen aasured by ENVA thEat the parameters for 
amlaslone whlsh they are llcsnssd to omit havs net exassdsd their ambient air or BELV ilrnib, however 
this doss not negate thrt fast thrtt our @aff are sqx&mslng a reduced quallty of workplaoe wellbeing 
and gsserel ennsyanaa as 8 mult of nubenee odours whish are migratlng from the ENVA plant onto 
our property, IE ideo have plant and msohlnery whleh is Btatloned adjaoent to the wofsd mil 
remediation a r ~ a  of the Enva waete plant whloh wre subjested to ducJt settling on the maehlnes from 
ENVAs $oil remediation @re@, Thie i 6 6 ~  R ig  the potential to reeult in inmasad machine rneinknanm 
w ~ b  wRbR I€ are not willipg to i n w  as a result of ENVA’s avoidance to implement affeotive mltlgatbn 
m e a w m  in mspest td dust migration onlo our e b  st this particular area, 
iE Raw a duty of tare tomrd8 providing B rsafct and mmfmbls working environment for it8 amploysaw !. 
and we are mmpeilM ta writs formaUy to you now snd ask lhat &NVA inveat in appropriats and 
~fimtiw long term nltlgatlm mmw wt their m t e  faeility in Rrtlaobs in order to prevent dwt 
migration and nuismm &wrm effmtirtg bRgt immwite ama of the fadlily m outlined in a W n  7 2  sf$ 

the irnm@bte ama of the W i .  Any n&wd us& by the iimw to mtrd any su& nuhnw 

flm?Ww t5pmklS or mtm SlglPIfirn hmmPm with w m ~ t b  (U #a mvtrnnR91))91. beymd4he, €$I@ 
b s u r n . ”  
li wld & Mt manmmt wt W A  FWtWet msPc#rd wilhin 21 d@y8 st mmb? st this k8F.a- with 

p m  m m  0t.Wrs EpIypsb m b % w : m * >  1 $ 1  

the ml@Vtlnt EPA Wmte k B R 6 6 J  Wegbter NO 184-1- 
‘7.2 

ROt QtWBt3 €HWbXWRM~ WIUth CM ~&W3?3$ any R&3I?etl&3bl@~ m?&7@? EJEWtd 

lkW@Et@ 6hdI t%WUW that dU&, WiW and OdOUB d0 ROt @vet fit33 t0 IWkRW i3t the fBdhf,€N I 

B25$fX? St ’ 
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If BNVA fail to rsapond to our conwrn8, we will be obliged te report thb Issue to the Offlea of 
Envlrsnrnental Enformmant and the Health and $afety Autherity, In the, meantime we will Qsntinus to 
record dust and odour imuea In our internal air quality leg and sffiolatly resord formal health and oafety 
somplalnm wlthin our gafety management system a8 evidenQe of the engslng EH$ IBBU@$ sau8ed by 
ENVA's aetivties on IE property at Old Knookmay Rd Psrtlaai@e. 

Yours Cdlnserely 

Tern Ruane, 
Prsdustlsn Manager, 
larnrbd 6lreann Infrastructure, 
Nsw Work8 Bullding, 
0 I I I E Works, 
Inshioore, 
Bublln 6. 

CO, Ihrnsnn Bwllanoe, Chief Civil Englneer, lclrnrdd fhwann Infrmtrucrture 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 02-03-2016:00:52:50



' I  

Mr Tom Ruane 
Productlon MenegQr, ' 

New Works Bulldlnfj, 
C,I ,E, Works, 

' larnrod Eireann Infrastructure, 

Inchicore, 
Dublin 8, 

31" October 2014 

Dear Mr Rum@, 

I refer to your letter regarding the 'Mlgretlon o 

Re: your letter of loth October 2014 

,clst and nu,;ance odours' onto the irlsh 
Rail rite In Portlsolsel I c8n rmssure you that we do take any such concerns serlously and 
endeavour to be a good end responslblo nelghbaur, As you have correctly noted EnvB dogs 

* Indeed carry out rogulrar occupatlonal and Eslr quality monltorlng a t  our slte here In 
Portholse and such monltorlngl has not Indlcat@d there to be any slgnlficant Issue In reletlon 
to dust or Indeed odours, However we do accept that there may be occasions when a 
temporery nulsance Issue with reisrd to odour or dust can wise from our she, As such we 
are proposing to react to the concerns rnlsed and implement the necessary measures to 
prevent the occurrence of dust or odour Issues from our site. 

Since recolpt of your letter we keve engaged wfth 8 U# besed company (APPS UK Ltd.) who 
spaclelise In the suppresslon ~l both dust and odours, A technical repressntetlve from the 
company has slso vlsttsd our slte to understand and assess the Issues thet mey present In 
roltltlon to the potentiel gmmtlon of dust end odour, Subsequent to the she vislt the 
company have presented mmo prellmlnary progosels for the provision of dust Elc odour 
ebatgment reeeents snd egplleotkn equipment WRlch need further evelustion. In addkkn 
we are also assessing H it le goalble to modify our existing dust suppression vehicle so thst 
It could be usod to apply the prsducb bdng recommended by APPS UK. 
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Mr Tom Ruane 
Production Manager, 
larnrod Eireann fnfrastructure, 
New Work$ Bulldin& 
C,llEl Worker, 
I nchl co re, 
Bublln 8, 

February 9* 2016 

Rei Dust & Odour Nulmnm 
Bear Mr Ruane, 
Further to my letter of October 2014 I would like to update you on the progress we have 
made In reapeet of the Issues you had raised to me regarding potential dust and odour, 
1 would like to reassure you that we are commltterd to applying the hlghest possible 
etandards to the operatlon of our Bortlaofse faclllty, Bnva has been an integral part of 
the Portlaolse community for over 30 ysan  rand le a responsible company, processlng 
the mcaJerlty of waste oils collected in Ireland into klgh quality fuel products, 
tn relation to the potential for dust mlgratlon from the Bnva f i b ,  erubsequont to renting a 
mobll@ dust suppression unlt on a trial buis from the specialist company (APPS UK) we 
have since proceeded to purchase the unlt for use on our ~ite ELB necossary, Furthermore 
In 2015 we obtained planning pemis8lon eo better enclose the soil remcsdiatlsn area 
and worb have already commenced to ampleb t h e  works (with an expected 
eompletisn date of the 4th of Mareh 2016), 

Env8 is not the only source sf odour8 In the Ism1 area, however, Bnva does accept that 
them Ler the potential for odours to be generated on swwion due to I t s  processing of 
wmte oils, In partlculmr, the final stage of the production procws where we remove the 
remining exms water from the oil uslng b a t  hi b e n  identlified ai having a 
significant ptgntjlal to weate odours In the 1m1 area. 'i%b part of the grsceso has now 
ben mupentled, ! 

HQWW~P, other than odours, Enver Is not swam of any air quality monitorfn&j results that : 
slave &own any alr quality parameter to b d I w  I& relevant guideline due.  Ihe 
EPA has dd alr quality menbrfng ln tb vicinity of the plant, the mdts of which 1 

in &m io the &mr ~ n m  .wimitttx~ 8 p m m ~  to &e EPA ts I ~ ~ I I  a i  dour 
aba&mmt [to capture mksionsr b m  the dl BrpAng gmxm] a a< ma of 

1 I 

b e  &QW'll h nSt tQ b! any emted0nW Qf@&kht2 vsrf8#& 

L3pplmdwy e3 mllliem Enm b With tb BPA'bpGt @ Itg,QbtWI dPp&itW $2 
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Inatall the systam, a thermal oxldlger, whtch is recognlaed 18 the moat effective odour 
abatement technology available, 
We are fully committed to maklng sure that we at  Enva Ireland can fulfll an Important 
role In sxtfetguarding the envlronment without Imgclcttng on the welfare of' our 
neiglhbourg, Ths EPA has inltierted a revlew of our licence and we Intend to work closely 
wlth them In csmplotlng thta process. In the Interlm, the company Is Implementing a 
range of m~a8urat1 to ensure that there are no nuisance odeurfi created by the continued 
speratlon of tho Faclllty, 

~ 

~ 

I hope thls clnriflee the matter sufflclently for you and WQ would welcome the 
oggortunlty to meet wlth you regardlng your concern, alternaelvely pleaee do net 
heslterte to conace myself or Careth Kelly [CIOIQl) ahould you wish to clarify or dlscuss 
the matter fhrthm 

Yours sltncerely 4 

Cc: Jim Donovan (IPiSh 

t I 
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